population, which were determined or calculated from secondary sources (BC Statistics and 

Statistics Canada).. 

To calculate the economic activity effects of pre and post event expenditures by arts and culture 

patrons an arts-culture participant survey was implemented in March of 2011.  Five hundred and 

eight (508) arts and culture patrons were randomly intercepted at 11 venues chosen randomly 

from a list of all arts and culture events in Greater Victoria in the month of March.  These 

included:  the Phoenix Theatre; the Royal Theatre; the Intrepid Theatre;